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NH APPRENTICESHIP CONTACTS – October 2016  
 

STATE AND FEDERAL 

AGENCY CONTACTS 

---------------- 
NH Department of Education 
http://www.education.nh.gov 
 
Office of Apprenticeship 
Jennifer Kiley 
21 South Fruit St. Suite 20 
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 271-3535; Fax (603) 271-4079  
Jennifer.Kiley@doe.nh.gov 
 
Veterans’ Education Services 
James A Margeson IV 
NH Department of Education 
101 Pleasant St, Rm. 112 
Concord, NH 03301 
(603) 271-8508; Fax: (603) 271-2696 
James.MargesonIV@doe.nh.gov 
 
US Department of Labor 
http://www.doleta.gov/OA 
Lauren Smith, State Director 
(603) 225-1444  
Smith.Lauren.m@dol.gov  
Wynn Young, A.T.R.  
(603) 225-1446  
young.wynn.b@dol.gov  
Employment and Training 
Administration/Office of Apprenticeship 
Cleveland Federal Building,  
Rm. 3503 
55 Pleasant St., Concord, NH 03301 
Fax (603) 226-7761 
 
Mechanical Safety and Licensing 
Jenn Duquette 
110 Smokey Bear Blvd 
Concord, NH 03301 
(603) 223-4289; fax (603) 223-4295 
Mechanical.Info@dos.nh.gov 
http://www.nh.gov/safety/divisions/firesafe
ty/building/mechanical/index.html 
 
 
NH Electricians’ Board, Office of 
Professional Licensure and 
Certification 
Pamela Olin 
121 S Fruit Street 
Concord, NH 03301 
(603) 271-2219 
Pamela.olin@nh.gov  
http://ww.nh.gov/jtboard/apprentice.htm  
 
Department of Safety  
Jeffrey B. Cyr  
Chief Mechanical Inspector 
33 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03305     
(603)223-4314, fax (603) 223-4295 
Jeffrey.cyr@dos.nh.gov 
                                                                                                  
OSHA 10 
http://www.careersafeonline.com   

STATE-SPONSORED 

APPRENTICESHIP RELATED INSTRUCTION PROGRAMS 

ALVIRNE HIGH SCHOOL: (Electrical 1-4 only) Caryn Noonan, director, 200 Derry Rd, 

Hudson, NH  03051. PH: (603) 886-1260 x2565; Fax  (603)595-1513; cnoonan@sau81.org   

DOVER SCHOOL OF TECHNOLOGY: (Electrical and Plumbing) Scott Duprat, coordinator, and 

Janet Mason, assistant,  25 Alumni Drive, Dover , NH 03820; PH: (603) 516-4700; Fax (603) 

516-6975;  s.duprat@dover.k12.nh.us and  J.Mason@dover.k12.nh.us 

HUGH J. GALLEN CAREER & TECHNICAL CENTER: (Electrical, Machining, and Plumbing) 

Erica Antonucci, director, and Al Smith, assistant director, 105 School Street, Littleton, NH 

03561.  PH: (603)444-4712 or (603)444-5186 x2216; Fax (603)444-0167; 

EAntonucci@unionbanknh.com and asmith@littletonschools.org 

KEENE COMMUNITY EDUCATION: (Electrical, Machining, and Plumbing) Janice Barry, 

director, and Cindy Osgood, 227 Maple Ave., Keene, NH  03431. PH: (603) 357-0088  x103; 

Fax (603) 357-9070; jbarry@sau29.org and cosgood@sau29.org   

LACONIA ADULT EDUCATION: (Electrical and Plumbing) Chris Ennis, director and Mylene 

Migneault, 345 Union Ave., Laconia, NH  03246.  PH: (603) 524-5712; Fax (603) 524-0647; 

cennis@laconiaschools.org and mmigneault@laconiaschools.org   

MANCHESTER SCHOOL OF TECHNOLOGY (MST):  (Electrical, Machining, and Plumbing) 

Barbara Gardner, Director of Adult and Community Learning, 521 Maple St, Manchester NH 

03104, (603) 624-6300 X195; Wanda Fratus, Apprenticeship Coordinator (603) 628-6144; 

Louise Boutin, Apprenticeship Program Administrative Assistant (603) 628-6144; and Jenny 

Bouchard, day-time administrative assistant (603)703-0236                        

bgardner@mansd.org , wfratus@mansd.org , and lboutin@mansd.org  

ADDITIONAL PROVIDERS OF APPRENTICESHIP  

RELATED INSTRUCTION  
 

IBEW Local Union 490 JATC, 48 Airport Road, Concord, NH  03301; Contact Jonathan 

Mitchell, Training Director at jmitchell490@myfairpoint.net or (603)226-3964; Fax (603) 224-

0247 

NH Plumbers & Pipefitters UA Local 131 161 Londonderry Tpke, Hooksett, NH 03106; 

Contact Jesse Torosian, Training Coordinator at jatc@ualu131.org or call 

       (603) 669-7516; Fax (603) 296-0718 website http://ualu131.org/  

Community College System of New Hampshire (Electrical only)  www.ccsnh.edu  

Vermont Technical College (electrical and plumbing). To register for apprenticeship classes 

contact Judy Bourbeau with the Vermont Department of Labor at Judy.Bourbeau@state.vt.us  or 

call (802) 828-5250.  

 

APPROVED DISTANCE LEARNING PROGRAMS  

ELECTRICAL  
 

TENET, Claude Allard  

Phone: (800) 830-2645;  Email: tenet_ed@msn.com; Website: www.tenet-ed.com                                        

 

PENN FOSTER, (State of NH Electrician Apprentice Program), Christopher Whitehair 

Phone: (800) 778-9774; Email: caw@atlanticbb.net or  chris@industrialskillsedu.com;  

Website: www.industrialskillsedu.com   

PLUMBING                                         

 

PLUMBING, HEATING, COOLING  CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION (PHCC) 

(Please note: An employer must receive approval for an apprentice to attend distance learning 

through the State Apprenticeship Advisory Council at the US Dept. of Labor.) 

Maureen Vasquez, 180 S. Washington St, Falls Church, VA  22046   
Phone: (800) 533-7694 x881; Email: vasquez@naphcc.org; Website: www.phccweb.org 
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